

No. 16-186

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLEN FOSTER AND CINDY FOSTER,
PETITIONERS,

v.

TOM VILSACK,
SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

September 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
 ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. AMBIGUOUS INTERPRETATIONS OF
 AMBIGUOUS INTERPRETATIONS—
 “SECOND-LEVEL” *AUER* DEFERENCE—
 PREVENT REGULATED PERSONS FROM
 KNOWING WHAT THE LAW IS..... 4
II. COURTS SHOULD BE PARTICULARLY
 SKEPTICAL ABOUT DEFERRING TO
 INTERPRETATIONS THAT DON’T BIND THE
 AGENCY ITSELF AND THAT THUS ALLOW
 IT TO KEEP ITS REGULATIONS VAGUE..... 8
III. SECOND-LEVEL *AUER* DEFERENCE
 UNDERMINES THE RULE OF LENITY 10
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 766 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014).....	3, 5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	9
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	9
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	4
<i>Cunningham v. Scibana</i> , 259 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	3
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. Occup. Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>Dolfi v. Pontesso</i> , 156 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Elgin Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013)	3, 5
<i>Employer Solutions Staffing Group II, L.L.C. v. OCAHO</i> , No. 15-60173, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 14788 (5th Cir. Aug. 11, 2016)	5

<i>Fano v. O’Neill</i> , 806 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Glover v. Std. Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	6
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	6
<i>Mission Group Kan. v. Riley</i> , 146 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>NLRB v. Okla. Fixture Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Pacheco-Camancho v. Hood</i> , 272 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	3
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981)	8
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Espy</i> , 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	10

Statutes

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)	12
Food Security Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-198 (Dec. 23, 1985) (codified as 16 U.S.C. § 1301, <i>et seq.</i>)	1

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 12.31(b)(2)(ii)	2
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

73 Am Jur 2d Statutes § 188.....	11
1987 Army Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual	2
Elliot Greenfield, <i>A Lenity Exception to Chevron Deference</i> , 58 Baylor L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	11
Henry Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967)	12
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (1964)	4
USDA Agriculture Handbook, <i>Land Resource Regions and Major Land Resource Areas of the United States, the Caribbean, and the Pacific Basin</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	2
